surety company authorized to do business in the State of North Carolina for the full amount of the 
contract price prior to execution of contract. 

E. The bidder(s) to whom each of these Project Groups, Projects or portions thereof is awarded shall 
have two-hundred forty three (243) calendar days from the date of Notice to Proceed of the 
contract to Substantially Complete the work.  Other provisions as to time of Full Completion, 
intermediate completion requirements, Liquidated Damages, etc. are set forth in the Contract 
Documents.

[...]

Attendance at the pre-bid conference (or at least one such pre-bid conference, if multiple are 
held), verified by an authorized representative of the bidder having entered his/her name on a 
sign-in sheet, is mandatory for participation in this project. 

G. The bidder to whom this project is awarded shall have two-hundred forty three (243) calendar 
days from the effective date of Notice to Proceed to complete all work awarded to the state of 
Substantial Completion, as defined in the General Conditions.  He/they shall have an additional 
thirty-five (35) days after each entire Project is determined by the Engineer to be Substantially